
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

3rd February 2009 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 11 February 2009 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

1. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 
6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
 a) 4th December 2008   

  
 b) 18th December 2008   

  
 c) 15th January 2009   

  
7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 a) 4th December 2008   

  
 b) 18th December 2008   

  
 c) 23rd December 2008   

  
 d) 15th January 2009   

  
8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8 
 
9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 a) Capital Programme - 2009/2010 - Executive Board 29th January 2009 

- KEY DECISION   
 

  The Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Schools Capital Programme 2009/10 be 
approved. 
 

 b) Calendar of Meetings 2009-2010 - Executive Board 29th January 
2009   

 



3 

  The Executive Board considered the attached report. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Calendar of meetings for the 2009-2010 
Municipal Year be approved. 
 
(NB An A3 copy of the calendar has been circulated with the agenda.) 
 

 c) Mersey Gateway: Funding for Advanced Land Acquisition - Mersey 
Gateway Executive Board 29th January 2009   

 
  The Mersey Gateway Executive Board considered the attached report. 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the Capital Programme be amended as outlined 
within the report. 
 

 d) Local Code of Corporate Governance   
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

 e) Procedure for Approving Local Area Agreements   
 

  To consider the attached report. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS AND THE 
BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
 a) Children and Young People - Cream Pages   

  
 b) Employment, Learning and Skills - yellow pages   

  
 c) Healthy Halton - blue pages   

  
 d) Safer Halton - pink pages   

  
 e) Urban Renewal - green pages   

  
 f) Corporate Services - salmon pages   

  
 g) Business Efficiency Board - white pages   

  
11. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 
 a) Development Control - pink pages   

  



4 

 b) Standards - white pages   

  
 c) Regulatory - blue pages   

  
12. MOTION - "PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COUNCILLORS"   
 
 The following motion has been submitted in accordance with Standing Order No. 

6: 
 
Proposer: Councillor Redhead 
 
Seconder: Councillor Hodgkinson 
 
“Elected members should be informed of all important decisions or events 
involving the Council no later than the time when the information is released to the 
press. 
 
The Leader of the Council signed the Liverpool City Region Multi Area Agreement 
on Monday 12th January 2009. The local press received a briefing on this event in 
time to meet their deadline the following Thursday. Elected councillors had to wait 
until 5.30pm that evening to be formally notified of the signing event.” 
 



 
REPORT TO:                           Executive Board   
 
DATE:                                      29th January 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:          Strategic Director - Children and Young People  
 
SUBJECT:                               Capital Programme – 2009/2010  
 
WARDS:                                   Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the capital programme for 2009/10 for 
Children & Young People Directorate (CYPD).  

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1)To note the capital funding available for 2009/10; 
 
(2)To recommend submission to Full Council for approval of the 
Schools Capital Programme 2009/10. 

  
3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The total capital funding allocation for 2009/10 is outlined below.  
 

TYPE OF FUNDING AMOUNT OF FUNDING (2009/10) 
Schools Capital Allocation  
(Supported Borrowing) 

£1,504,653 * 

LA contribution to repairs from 
revenue (to be confirmed) 

£431,330 

Access Initiative  £197,999 
Children’s Centre Capital  £47,194 
Early Years Childcare Capital £545,573 
Playbuilder Capital £411,252 
Primary Capital Programme  £3,000,000  

(Funding subject to PCP Strategy for 
Change being approved) 

Total: £6,138,001 

 
 * In November 2006 the DCSF approved an advance of  £700,000 from 
2009/2010 schools capital funding allocation for the extension and remodelling 
works at Brookfield’s and Cavendish Schools. The advance will be deducted by 
reducing the capital grant over the period 2008-2011. The capital allocation above 
of £1,504,653 is the net allocation after the return of the second advance payment 
of £233,333. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9aPage 1



3.2 Overview of Schools Capital Programme 2009/10. 
 
It is proposed the schools capital and Local Authority revenue allocations fund the 
following works. See Appendix 1: Summary of funding. 
 

1. Property Services carry out an annual short survey of all schools plus a 
more detailed survey for one quarter of Halton schools each year. These 
surveys identify the key capital repairs requirements. This information is 
then prioritised through use of a condition score matrix which takes into 
account the following factors: likelihood of occurrence, impact on school, 
impact on building fabric, health and safety and school repair strategy.  

 
The matrix has been agreed by the Asset Management Steering Group 
which is a group consisting of Head teacher representatives from primary, 
secondary and special schools, representatives from the Dioceses of 
Liverpool, Shrewsbury and Chester and officers of Property Services and 
the Children and Young Peo
[...]
 used to cover the 

costs of emergency and health and safety works that arise during the year 
of a capital nature. 

 
6. Fairfield High School – Wade Deacon High and Fairfield High School are 

currently federated until the closure of Fairfield High in August 2010. Wade 
Deacon will then operate as a split site school until the remodelling of 
Wade Deacon has been completed in 2013. It will therefore be necessary 
to modify a number of general and specialist teaching areas at Fairfield 
High until the new accommodation is available at the Wade Deacon site. 
The scope and detail of the works is yet to be determined and costed. 
Funding provision will be included in the contingency budget. 

 
7. Control of Asbestos Regulations 2006 – in order to ensure systems in 

respect of asbestos management are robust it is necessary to update 
existing asbestos surveys. 

 
8. Cavendish School – upgrading of the changing rooms associated with the 

new multi purpose hall is required to enhance the recent extension and 
remodelling works.  

 
4.0  ACCESS INITIATIVE FUNDING 2009/10 
 
Funding of £197,999 has been allocated by the DCSF to address access issues 
within school curriculum and buildings. Schools will be invited to submit bids for 
funding in April 2009 with bids assessed against agreed criteria.  
 
5.0  EARLY YEARS CHILDRENS CENTRE CAPITAL AND CHILDCARE 
CAPITAL 2009/10 
 
Funding of £47,194 has been allocated by the DCSF for the capital maintenance 
of existing childrens centres. Childcare Capital funding of £545,573 has been 
allocated by the DCSF to improve the quality of the environment in private, 
voluntary and independent early years and childcare settings. Bids will be invited 
from settings and will be assessed against the aims of the grant: 
 

• To improve the quality of the learning environment in early years settings to 
support the delivery of the Early Years Foundation Stage with a particular 
emphasis on improving play and physical activities and 
[...]
nd provide added impact for the 
Programme. A further report will be submitted to Executive Board as the Primary 
Capital Programme develops. 
 
8.0  14-19 DIPLOMA EXEMPLAR FUNDING 
 
All local authorities have been provided with the opportunity to bid for capital 
projects up to £5m that create world class facilities for diploma lines of learning. 
Consideration will be given to the projects that represent the best use of limited 
funding. A bid was submitted to provide world class facilities to deliver the 
Engineering Diploma with Wade Deacon High School being the proposed base for 
the facility. Facilities to be available for learners from September 2011. DCSF will 
advise local authorities which projects will receive funding at the end of March 
2009. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



9.0 YOUTH CAPITAL FUND AND YOUTH CAPITAL FUND PLUS 
 
All local authorities have been provided with additional funds to invest in youth 
facilities with a further 50 local authorities receiving funding to target work and 
resources “to increase young people’s participation in activities, provide facilities 
and bring young people and the community together” (Youth Taskforce Action 
Plan 2008). 
 
Additionally all local Authorities have been invited to submit bids through the My 
Place Fund, to deliver world class youth facilities driven by the active participation 
of young people and their views and needs. Halton has submitted a My Place bid 
proposing the refurbishment of the Kingsway Health Centre. Approval has been 
granted by DCSF to carry forward the Youth Capital Fund plus Grant (£452k) to 
contribute towards the refurbishment costs of the centre if the bid is successful. If 
the bid is unsuccessful the grant will fund improvements at Upton Community 
Centre to enhance the facilities for young people there.  
 
10.0  POLICY IMPLICATIONS  
 
The capital repairs element of the Capital Programme and the Primary Capital 
Programme will allow the Council to continue to meet its requirement to
[...]
intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board  
 
DATE: 29th January 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Calendar of Meetings 2009-2010 
 
WARDS: All 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To approve the Calendar of Meetings for the 2009-2010 Municipal Year 

attached at Appendix 1 (NB light hatched areas indicate weekends and 
Bank Holidays, dark hatched areas indicate school holidays). 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
 That Council be recommended to approve the Calendar of Meetings 

for the 2009-2010 Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

None. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9bPage 13



6.4 A Safer Halton 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Should a Calendar of Meetings not be approved, there will be a delay in 
publishing meeting dates. This would result in practical difficulties in respect 
of the necessary arrangements to be made and the planning process 
regarding agenda/report timetables. 
  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
Once a Calendar of Meetings has been approved the dates will be 
published, hence assisting public involvement in the democratic process. 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

Page 14



 

2009/2010 Year Planner - DRAFT 

 
 

      

NB Lightly shaded areas indicate weekends and Bank Holidays; dark shaded areas indicate school holidays. 
 

 MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH APR 
M  1 Children & Yng Pple 

PPB 
 

  
    

1 AF – M, H G & HB 1 
 

T  
2 Corporate Services 
PPB    1 

 
  

1 
 2 AF – C, WH, NN & NS 2   

W  
3 Standards Committee 
Business Efficienc
[...]
G OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Mersey Gateway: Funding for Advanced 

Land Acquisition 
 
WARDS: All 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report deals with the funding required to support the acquisition of 

land, including the interests of tenants and freeholders, prior to 
receiving Government grant. The report updates the information 
reported to the Mersey Gateway Executive Board (MGEB) on 15 
November 2007, and the following proposals are consistent with the 
Mersey Gateway Business Relocation Strategy agreed by MGEB on 19 
May 2008.  It is proposed that the land acquisition budget is reviewed 
annually at this time of year so that any changes can be considered as 
part of the Council’s budget deliberations. For the avoidance of doubt 
the report does not deal with the Mersey Gateway development budget 
which was agreed by MGEB on 25 September 2008.  

  
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board 
 

i) approve the revised budget for Advanced Land Acquisition and 
Negotiations; 

 
ii) recommend that the Council amend the Capital Programme 

accordingly; and 
 
iii) note the potential call on the Council Priorities Fund.  
  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The funding agreement with the Department for Transport (DfT) 

established when Mersey Gateway received Programme Entry 
approval in March 2006, and reconfirmed in October 2008, specifies 
that the Council is responsible for meeting all development costs up to 
receiving Final Funding approval for the project. Members are aware 
that the funding agreement with Ministers is being administered by the 
rules for delivering local major transport schemes. These rules 
establish the following stages in project approval:- 

 
• Programme Entry once the initial case has been made to the 

DfT (achieved in March 2006). 

Agenda Item 9cPage 17



• Conditional Approval once statutory powers are in place and 
HM Treasury content for procurement to commence (ie the 
Treasury Project Review 
[...]
ort term pending the receipt of 
grant that would be committed by Government at this stage. 

 
6.3 The borrowing indicated in table 1 and reflected above in the risk 

assessment would be reduced if we are successful in bringing forward 
the RFA grant payments. This seems unlikely prior to reaching Final 
Funding approval, set for April 2011, but as this approval would commit 
Government grant, Mersey Gateway would be a strong candidate to 
benefit from any under spend in the RFA programme or reprioritisation 
of investment.   

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 Mersey Gateway provides an opportunity to improve accessibility to 

services, education and employment for all. 
 
8.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
8.1 The recommended decisions are required to support the delivery of 

Mersey Gateway. 
 
9.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
9.1 Not applicable.  
 
10.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
10.1 The recommended decisions are required at the earliest opportunity to 

authorise the continued preparation of the Mersey Gateway project.   
 
11.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
11.1 Files maintained by the Mersey Gateway Project Team and by the 

Highways and Transportation Department 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Council 
 
DATE: 11 February 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To propose that the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance is 

formally adopted and incorporated into the Council Constitution.   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 

2.1 That the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved 
and included in the Constitution. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background  
 
3.1 CIPFA and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 

and Senior Managers) have published an updated governance 
framework for local authorities – ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’.  This draft Local Code of Corporate Governance has 
been developed in response to that publication.  

 
3.2 Good governance is defined as “the way in which an organisation 

ensures that it is doing the right things, in the right way, for the right 
people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner”. 

 
3.3 Whilst adoption of a local code of corporate governance is not a 

statutory requirement, it is considered to represent best practice.  The 
purpose of the code is to provide a public statement showing how the 
Council complies with the principles of good governance.   

 
3.4 The Council’s governance arrangements have been assessed against 

the principles set out in the Framework document by the Corporate 
Governance Group, which comprises: 

 

• The Strategic Director – Corporate & Policy 

• The Monitoring Officer 

• The Operational Director – Financial Services (s151 officer) 

• The Operational Director – Policy & Performance 

• The Chief Internal Auditor 

• The Chief Scrutiny Officer 

Agenda Item 9dPage 25



 
3.5 This review has informed the production of a draft Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, which is attached to this report.  This identifies: 
 

• The systems, processes and documentation that provides evidence of 
compliance with the principles of good governance; and 

 

• The individuals and committees responsible for monitoring and 
reviewing the systems, processes and documentation identified. 

 
3.6 The effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements, and the 

way in which compliance with them is monitored, is required by 
legislation to be publicly reported upon in the Annual Governance 
Statement, which is published with the Council’s financial statements.   

 
3.7 The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for reviewing and 

approving the Council’s Annual Governance Statement.  The diagram 
in Appendix 1 shows the framework established to provide members 
with assurance over the effectiveness of the Council’s governance 
arrangements.  

 
3.8 The Business Efficiency Board considered the draft Local Code of 

Corporate Governance on 7 January 2009 and resolved that the 
Council be recommended to agree that the Code is adopted and 
included in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
3.9 The Standards Committee also considered the draft Local Code of 

Corporate Governance on 7 January 2009.   It too resolved that the 
Council be recommended to agree that the Code is adopted and 
included in the Council’s Constitution. 

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The development of a Local Code of Corporate Governance effectively 

draws together into one comprehensive document, the Council’s 
individual policies, practices, cultures and values that help to ensure 
the proper conduct of its business. 

  
4.2 There are no financial or legal issues arising directly from this report.  

However, the draft Local Code of Corporate Governance explains the 
arrangements in place to ensure that the Council: 

 

• Provides value for money to taxpayers and service users; 
 

• Recognises the limits of lawful action and observes both the 
specific responsibilities of legislation and the general 
responsibilities placed upon it by public law. 

 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

Page 26



5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
  See 4.1 above. 
 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
  See 4.1 above. 
 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
  See 4.1 above. 
 
5.4 A Safer Halton 
 

See 4.1 above. 
 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
  See 4.1 above. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 Good governance is essential to ensure that local authorities are 

meeting the needs of their citizens and service users and are 
developing their community leadership role.  Poor governance will 
adversely impact on effectiveness and lead to poorer public services 
and loss of public confide
[...]
nces where it is proper and appropriate 
to do so. 
 

• Council agendas and minutes are published on the 
Council’s website 

 

• Freedom of Information Publication Scheme 
 

• Publication of Management Team minutes on the 
intranet 

 

• Staff Team Briefs 
 

 
  

 
 P

a
g
e
 5

3



 

 

Supporting Principle: 
 

Taking an active and planned approach to dialogue with and accountability to the staff. 

 

Ref How we apply the principles How this is evidenced 

6.8 We have developed and maintain a clear policy on how employees and their 
representatives are consulted and involved in decision-making. 

• Trade Unions consultation 
 

• Staff surveys 
 

• Employee Development Reviews 
 

• Chat with the Chief Executive meetings 
 

• Team Briefings with feedback mechanism 
 

• Staff suggestion scheme 
 

• Monthly staff newsletter 
 

 
  

 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

4



   

        
REPORT TO: Council 

 
DATE: 
 

11th February 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Corporate and Policy 
 

SUBJECT: Procedure for Approving Local Area Agreements 
 

WARDS: Borough-wide 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To decide how the Council will approve Local Area Agreements for Halton. 
 

2. RECOMMENDED THAT: 
 

i. The approval of Local Area Agreements for Halton be delegated to the 
Executive Board. 

 
ii. The constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
3. 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
3.4 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
In July 2008 Statutory Guidance was published relating to various provisions in 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  One new 
area covered by the guidance is the procedure for formal approval of the Local 
Area Agreement by the Council.  There is flexibility within the legal provisions 
for the full Council to decide whether it wants to approve the Local Area 
Agreement itself or whether to delegate it to Executive Board.  The decision on 
how agreements will be approved needs to be made before an updated Local 
Area Agreement can itself be approved and submitted to the Secretary of 
State in March 2009. 
 
Members will recall that a Local Area Agreement sets out proposed local 
improvement targets and identifies which partners will help to deliver each 
target.  Targets are negotiated with the government through government office 
and after approval by the Council are submitted to the Secretary of State for 
signature. 
 
The current Local Area Agreement was approved in June 2008 covering the 
period April 2008 to March 2011.  It will be reviewed and refreshed annually.  
We are required to approve the revised Local Area Agreement by 26th March 
2009 for submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
There are a number of indicators for which no targets could be set in June 

Agenda Item 9ePage 55



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
3.7 

2008 because baseline information was not available.  Several relate to the 
Places Survey for which the results will only be available in early March.  It is 
therefore likely that negotiations will proceed up to the very last minute, and 
whether the approval is by Council or Executive Board, some delegation for 
last minute changes will be necessary. 
 
It is recommended that a procedure be adopted that will apply to all 
subsequent Local Area Agreement approvals.  However, to illustrate the 
options in 2009, there is a special Council meeting on 4th March (budget 
meeting) and an Executive Board on 19th March 2009.  Since it will not be 
possible to report progress on negotiations relating to several targets to the 4th 
March Council meeting, it is recommended that the decision to approve the 
Agreement be delegated to the Executive Board.  
 
As indicated above it is likely that in approving a draft agreement Executive 
Board will need to give delegation powers to the Chief Executive for any final 
changes. 
 
The Local Area Agreement is essentially a set of three-year delivery targets for 
the priorities in the Sustai
[...]
                                    Rob MacKenzie 
Local Government and         Municipal Buildings                    0151 471 7416 
Public Involvement in 
Health Act 2007 
 
LAA Review and Refresh:    2nd Floor                                    Rob MacKenzie 
Letter from Regional             Municipal Buildings                   0151 471 7416 
Director Government  
Office 17 October 2008 
 
 

  
  

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9a Capital Programme - 2009/2010 - Executive Board 29th January 2009 - KEY DECISION
	Appendix 1, 29/01/2009 Executive Board
	2009-10 Appendix 2, 29/01/2009 Executive Board

	9b Calendar of Meetings 2009-2010 - Executive Board 29th January 2009
	Draft Calendar, 29/01/2009 Executive Board

	9c Mersey Gateway: Funding for Advanced Land Acquisition - Mersey Gateway Executive Board 29th January 2009
	9d Local Code of Corporate Governance
	9e Procedure for Approving Local Area Agreements



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 11 February 2009 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Loftus (Chairman), Austin, Balmer, M. Bradshaw, Browne, 
P. Blackmore, J. Bradshaw, Bryant, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Dennett, Drakeley, 
Fraser, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Hignett, Hodgkinson, Horabin, Howard, D. Inch, 
Jones, Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, Murray, 
Nelson, Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Philbin, Polhill, Redhead, Rowan, 
Rowe, Shepherd, Stockton, Swain, Swift, Thompson, Wallace, Wharton, Worrall 
and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  S. Blackmore, Edge, Higginson, Leadbetter, 
E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: L. Cairns, M. Reaney, C. Halpin, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, 
G. Meehan, D. Parr, M. Simpson, D. Tregea and J. Whittaker 
 
Also in attendance:  2 members of public. 

 

 
 Action 

COU66 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the Council meeting held on 17th December 

2008, having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and signed as a correct record, subject to one 
amendment that it be recorded that there was one additional 
member of the public present at the previous Council 
meeting. 
 

 

   
COU67 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  It was reported that there were no Mayor’s 

announcements. 
 

   
COU68 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
 The Leader reported on the following issues:- 

 

• The current economic climate was having an effect 
on the Borough in that three plants at Ineos Chlor had 
closed down. However, local authorities had always 

 

  



performed at the time of crisis and £1.5m of Working 
Neighbourhood Funds had been provided in order to 
produce 100 apprenticeships which would have a 
positive impact on the Borough when the economy 
came out of the recession; 

 

• Reference was made to a leaflet claiming that there 
were intentions to toll the Silver Jubilee Bridge 
regardless of whether the Mersey Gateway was built.  
The Leader confirmed that this was not the case.  

 

• 3MG was progressing positively despite the economic 
downturn, which was a sign of a commitment to the 
future; 

 

• Riverside College had recently published an Ofsted 
report, which had caused concerns. It was noted that 
the relevant agencies were currently working to 
address the issues. Members were referred to Minute 
EXB79 which noted that Halton Borough Council 
would discharge its future statutory responsibilities for 
planning and commissioning for 16 to 18 years in 
April 2010, for learning. This was part of the transfer 
of responsibilities from the Learning and Skills 
Council; 

 

• There had been suggestions for a direct election for 
two Police Authorities. It was noted that this idea had 
now been dropped by the Government and a review 
had been taken with the outcome that  people elected 
councillors, not for specific expertise but as people 
they trust and know in order to look after their 
interests including political ones; and 

 

• As from April 2009 Cheshire County Council would be 
disbanded to form two new local authorities named 
Cheshire West and Cheshire East. The two new 
unitaries and Warrington were setting up a successor 
association and Halton would remain associate 
members of it.  

   
COU69 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board from meetings held on 4th December, 18th December 
2008 and 15th January 2009. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   



COU70 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 

  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee from meetings held on 4th December, 
18th December, 23rd December 2008 and 15th January 2009. 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   
COU71 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8  
  
  Councillor Inch asked the following question in 

accordance with Standing Order No. 8: 
 
 “Has there been a formal resolution of either the 
Executive Board of the Council, authorising the Council 
Leader to sign up to the Liverpool City Region Multi Area 
Agreement?  If so when?” 
 
 In response it was advised that the MAA established 
an arrangement for joint working to deliver better outcomes 
for Halton and the City Region and economies of scale 
delivering better value for money. It did not cede any powers 
from Halton.  It is not a formal contract, does not bear the 
signature of the Council’s Solicitor or the Council’s Seal and 
as such did not require specific authorisation before its 
completion. 
 

 

   
(NB:The following declared personal interest in the following item due 
to being school Governors in the Borough: Browne, E Cargill, D 
Cargill, Dennett, Gerrard, Hignett, Hodgkinson, Horabin, Jones, Lloyd 
Jones, Loftus, A Lowe, J. Lowe, McInerney, Nelson, Norddahl, 
Philhin, Rowan, Stockton, Swain, Thompson, Wallace and  Wright) 

 

  
(Councillor Wharton declared a personal interest in the following item 
as his son attends Fairfield High School.) 

 

  
COU72 CAPITAL PROGRAMME - 2009/2010 - EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 29TH JANUARY 2009 - KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director – Children and Young People which 
provided a summary of the funding available for the Schools 
Capital Programme 2009/10. In addition, the report outlined 
the Access Initiative Funding for 2009/10, the Early Years 
Children’s Centre Capital and Childcare Capital 2009/10, 
Playbuilder Capital, Primary Capital, Diploma Exemplar 
Funding and Youth Capital Fund and Youth Capital Fund 

 



Plus. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Capital Funding allocation 
detailed in paragraph 3.1 of the report for 2009/10 be 
approved. 
 

   
COU73 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2009-2010 - EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 29TH JANUARY 2009 
 

  
 Members considered the calendar of meetings for 

2009-2010.  It was noted that on occasion Policy and 
Performance Board meetings did not align with performance 
monitoring reports.  It was reported that as there were 5 
PPB’s a year it was difficult to accommodate this, however 
Members were advised that the information was made 
available immediately and discussions could be held at any 
time with the discretion of the Chair by way of Special 
meetings.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Calendar of Meetings for the 
2009-2010 Municipal Year, attached in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved.  

 

   
COU74 MERSEY GATEWAY: FUNDING FOR ADVANCED LAND 

ACQUISITION - MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
29TH JANUARY 2009 

 

  
 The Mersey Gateway Executive Board had 

considered a report of the Strategic Director – Environment 
which provided an update of the information reported to the 
Mersey Gateway Executive Board on 15th November 2007 in 
relation to funding required to support the acquisition of land, 
including the interests of tenants and freeholders prior to 
receiving Government Grant. 
 

It was advised that there was a funding gap and 
options to manage this for land acquisition had been 
assessed in some detail. 
 

In relation to where funds would come from to cover 
the costs, a number of avenues were being explored. It was 
reported that a number of factors depended on the date and 
outcome of the planning inquiry which was to be announced 
in the near future. 
 

The Council was advised that it was a good time to 
invest in land and borrowing money in terms of interest rates 
etc. 
 

 



RESOLVED: That the Capital Programme be 
amended as outlined in the report. 
 

   
COU75 LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
  
 The Council considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy. It was noted that CIPFA 
and SOLACE (the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives and Senior Managers) had published an updated 
governance framework for local authorities – “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government”. This draft Local 
Code of Corporate Governance had been developed in 
response to that publication. 
 

In relation to page 42 paragraph 4.2 Members 
discussed the function of effective scrutiny arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED: That the draft Local Code of Corporate 
Governance be approved and included in the Constitution. 
 

 

   
COU76 PROCEDURE FOR APPROVING LOCAL AREA 

AGREEMENTS 
 

  
 The Council received a report of the Strategic 

Director – Corporate and Policy in which it was advised that 
the current Local Area Agreement (LAA) was approved in 
June 2008 covering the period April 2008 to March 2011. It 
was noted it would be reviewed and refreshed annually. It 
was advised that the LAA draft version went to all Boards 
and Members for scrutiny before it was submitted. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the approval of Local Area Agreements for Halton 
be delegated to the Executive Board; and 
 

(2) the Constitution be amended accordingly. 
 

 

   
COU77 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
 The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Boards in the period since the meeting of the 
Council on 17th December 2008:- 
 
Children and Young People 
Employment, Learning and Skills 

 



Healthy Halton 
Safer Halton 
Urban Renewal 
Corporate Services 
Business Efficiency Board 
 

In receiving the minutes the Chair of the Children and 
Young People Policy and Performance Board brought to 
attention the good work of the Joint Working Oral Health 
Group, in terms of the good practice and scrutiny and it was 
noted that all children in the Borough had received free 
toothbrushes and toothpaste as a result. 
 

   
COU78 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered the reports on the works of 

the following Committees in the period since the meeting of 
the Council on 17th December 2008:- 
 
Development Control 
Standards 
Regulatory 
 

 

   
COU79 MOTION SO6 - "PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO 

COUNCILLORS" 
 

  
 The following motion was moved and seconded by 

Redhead and Hodgkinson respectively: 
 
“Elected Members should be informed of all important 
decision or events involving the Council no later than the 
time when the information is released to the press.” 
 
 The Motion related to the signing of the Liverpool City 
Region Multi Area Agreement. The local press received a 
briefing on this event in time to meet their deadline the 
following Thursday.  It was felt that if Members had been 
advised in advance of this it would have prepared them 
better to inform the public. 
 
 Council was advised that the Leader had not been 
involved in the signing of the agreement, if this had been the 
case all Members would have been informed in advance.  It 
was reported that the Council did not have any control over 
the Daily Post and Echo in terms of what they publish. 
 
 After discussion, Council agreed move the proposed 
Motion.  

 



 
 RESOLVED: That the Motion be agreed.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


